professional engineering firm to provide Phase II Engineering services; and 

WHEREAS, RJN Group, Inc., 200 West Front Street, Wheaton, IL 60187 has experience and 
professional expertise in Phase II Engineering and is willing to perform the required services for an amount 
not to exceed Two Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Eight and 42/100 Dollars 
($275,428.42)~ 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that the Chairman thereof is 
hereby authorized to execute a Phase II Engineering services agreement with RJN Group, Inc. (a copy of 
which is on file with the County Clerk's Office). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Kane County Board appropriate the not to exceed sum of 
Two Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Eight an.d 82/100 Dollars ($275,428.82) from 
Transportation Sales Tax #305, Line Item #50140 (Engineering) to pay for said Phase II Engineering 
services with approximately $137,714.41 reimbursement thereof from federal funds. 

Line item Line Item Description Was 
personnel/item/service